CHAPTER 47.

RELATING TO BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE AND FARM.

AN ACT to repeal Sections 1715, 1716 and 1739 of the Revision of 1860, and Section 6 of Chapter 121 of the Acts of the Tenth General Assembly, in relation to the Boards of Trustees of the Agricultural College and Farm.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the State Agricultural College State Agr'l and Farm shall be under the management of a Board College and of Trustees, composed of one member elected from Farm. each Judicial District. The Governor, and the Presi-Board of dent of the State Agricultural College and Farm, shall Trustees, how constituted. be ex-officio members of the Board.

SEC. 2. The present session of the General Assem-How elected bly shall elect in Joint Convention, all of said Board—how long of Trustees, six of whom shall serve for the term of serve. two years, and the other six for the term of four years from the 1st day of May, 1866, and the General Assembly, at each biennial session thereafter, shall elect one half of said Board of Trustees, who shall serve for four years, from the 1st of May, after their election. The Board of Trustees elected by the Eleventh General First Board Assembly, shall at their first meeting under this Act, shall deter-which shall be on the first Thursday of May for the several terms year 1866, at the Capital of the State, determine by of service lot, their several terms of service, and every succeeding how. year, they shall hold their annual meetings on the sec-Annual meetond Monday of January, at the Capital of the State. ing—where
Any vacancies in the Board of Trustees, caused by
Vacancies—
Vacancies—
On the District or the State regions death, removal from the District or the State, resigna- how filled. tion or failing to qualify within sixty days after their election, may be filled by a vote of a majority of the members of said Board.

SEC. 3. The Board of Trustees shall elect a Treasurer, at their annual meeting in each year, who shall Treasurer receive and keep all the moneys, arising from the sale duties of. of the products of the farm, or from any other source, and give bonds in such sum as the Board of Trustees may require. He shall pay over all moneys, upon the warrant of the President and countersigned by the Secretary. He shall render, annually, in the month of January, to the Board of Trustees, and as often as may be required by the said Board, a full and true statement of all the moneys received and disbursed by him.

Sections 1715, 1716, 1739, of Chapter 67 of Former laws the Revision of 1860, and Section 6 of Chapter 121 of repealed. the Acts of the Tenth General Assembly, and all acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this

Act are hereby repealed.

Publication.

This Act, being deemed of immediate im-Sec. 5. portance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Homestead, papers published at Des Moines.

Approved March 24th, 1866.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register March 27th, 1866, and in the Iowa Homestead March 28th, 1866. JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 48.

ABOLISHING OFFICE OF ASSISTANT-ADJUTANT-GENERAL.

AN ACT to repeal Chapter 38 of the acts of the Extra Session of the Ninth General Assembly, being an Act entitled "An Act to create the office of Assistant Adjutant-General, and defining his duty," and to amend Section 14 of Chapter 84, of the Acts of the Tenth General Assembly, being an Act entitled "An Act to organize the Militia."

Chapter repealed.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That Chapter 38 of the Acts of the Extra Session of the Ninth General Assembly, being an Act entitled "An Act to create the office of Assistant Adjutant-General, and defining his duties," be and Office A. A. the same is hereby repealed, and the office of Assistant G. abolished. Additional Company of the block of

Adjutant-General abolished.

words struck out.

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted, That Section 14 of Sec. amended Chapter 84, of the Acts of the Tenth General Assembly, being an Act entitled "An Act to organize the Militia," be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all of the fourth and fifth lines of said section, being the words, "One Assistant Adjutant-General, with the rank of Colonel of Cavalry, and said Assistant Adjutant-General;" and insert "And."

"And" inserted.

SEC. 3. This Act being deemed by the General Assembly of immediate importance, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Weekly

Publication.